
Fish Production (Aquaculture and Capture Fisheries)

 Pond (Nos.) 
 Total 

Area(Ha.) 

 Fish 

Production 

(Mt.) 

 Yield 

(Mt./Ha.) 

A. Fish Production from Aquaculture Practices 110112

    A1 Pond Fish culture(Carps) 54685 15707 88254 5.619

         Mountain 975 68 177 2.603

         Hill 4334 548 833 1.520

         Terai 49376 15091 87244 5.781

    A2 Other area (ghols) 3843 9647 2.510

    A3 Paddycum fish culture (Ha) 49 17 0.347

    A4 Cage fish culture (m3) 74266.82 386.19 0.005

    A5 Enclosure fish culture (Ha) 29 41 1.414

    A6 Trout Fish Culture in Raceway (Ha) 9.1 1332 146.374

    A7 Fish Production in Public Sector (M.ton) 4.5 8 1.778

    A8 Pangas fish production 1146 357 10427 29.207
B. Fish Production from Capture Fisheries 21000

    B1 Rivers 395000 7110 0.018

    B2 Lakes 5000 1000 0.20

    B3 Reservoirs 1500 525 0.35

    B4 Marginal/Swamps/ghols etc. 9000 5200 0.578

    B5 Low Land Irrigated Paddy Fields 398000 7165 0.018

Total Fish Production (Mt.) 131,112          

C. Fish Seed Production/Distribution(Fry,000) 621,209          

    C1 Public Sector 141,609          

           a. Hatchling 361,750          

           b. Fry 17,285            

           c. Fingerling 16,985            

            d. Advance fingerling 

    C2 Private Sector (Fry,000) 472,615          

           a. Fry 472,615          

   C3.Rainbow trout (Fry,000) 6,985               

D. Others 

 Fish import(Mt.) 4338

 Per capita fish production(kg) 4.47

Per capita fish availability(kg)(Production+ Import) 4.64

Households in Aquaculture 75639

Employment from Aquaculture 192534

Employment in Capture Fisheries 369855

Total Income from Fish Production(Nrs. Lakh) 579962

Contribution in GDP 0.95

Contribution in AGDP 3.77
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Year Pond's No. Pond's Area
Water Surface 

Area (Ha)

Total Fish 

Production (Mt.) 
Yield (Mt./Ha.)

2007/08 23,884       10,362          6,735                  24,295                       3.61                      

2008/09 23,790       10,308          6,700                  23,780                       3.55                      

2009/10 24,418       10,615          6,900                  24,869                       3.60                      

2010/11 26,036       11,195          7,277                  26,941                       3.70                      

2011/12 29,270       10,718          7,939                  29,999                       3.78                      

2012/13 32,020       12,338          8,020                  31,221                       3.89                      

2013/14 34,400       13,231          8,600                  37,427                       4.35                      

2014/15 36,666       14,154          9,200                    41,481                         4.51                      

2015/16 39,308       15,283          9,934                    48,543                         4.89                      

2016/17 44,725       17,532          11,396                55,842                         4.90                      

2017/18 45,327       18,310          11,889                58,433                         4.91                      

2018/19 45,936       19,620          12,749                62,725                         4.92                      

2019/20 48,369       20,732          13,476                66,906                         4.96                      

2020/21 50,122       21,313          13,854                73,693                         5.32                      

2021/22 49,862       21,443          14,137                77,320                         5.47                      

2022/23 50,326       22,684          14,745                82,161                         5.57                      

2023/24 52,297       24,068          15,644                84,039                         5.37                      

2024/25 54,685       24,190          15,707                88,254                       5.62                      
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Province
 District 

 Water Surface 

Area (Ha.) 

 Total Fish 

Production (Mt.)  
 Yield (Mt./Ha.) 

Koshi TAPLEJUNG 0.43 0.65 1.500

Koshi SANKHUWASABHA 4.01 9.00 2.244

Koshi SOLUKHUMBU 0.10 0.30 3.000

Koshi PANCHTHAR 0.41 0.62 1.500

Koshi ILAM 20.55 51.95 2.528

Koshi TERHATHUM 6.90 12.50 1.812

Koshi DHANKUTA 16.80 33.20 1.976

Koshi BHOJPUR 8.89 11.22 1.262

Koshi KHOTANG 5.50 10.00 1.818

Koshi OKHALDHUNGA 1.20 1.02 0.850

Koshi UDAYAPUR 99.50 502.95 5.055

Koshi JHAPA 383.44 1846.33 4.815

Koshi MORANG 893.81 4379.67 4.900

Koshi SUNSARI 582.00 3375.60 5.800

Subtotal 2023.54 10235.00 5.058

Madhesh SAPTARI 989.30 5672.76 5.734

Madhesh SIRAHA 828.30 5720.00 6.906

Madhesh DHANUSHA 1277.70 9454.98 7.400

Madhesh MAHOTTARI 946.20 5487.96 5.800

Madhesh SARLAHI 588.30 4010.00 6.816

Madhesh RAUTAHAT 643.40 4485.50 6.972

Madhesh BARA 1573.30 11957.08 7.600

Madhesh PARSA 594.30 3151.00 5.302

 Subtotal 7440.80 49939.28 6.712

Bagmati DOLAKHA 2.00 10.66 5.330

Bagmati SINDHUPALCHOK 6.60 24.00 3.636

Bagmati RASUWA 2.00 3.50 1.750

Bagmati RAMECHHAP 2.75 8.00 2.909

Bagmati SINDHULI 49.00 237.00 4.837

Bagmati KAVREPALANCHOK 11.00 95.00 8.636

Bagmati BHAKTAPUR 45.00 12.00 0.267

Bagmati LALITPUR 165.00 35.00 0.212

Bagmati KATHMANDU 77.00 22.15 0.288

Bagmati NUWAKOT 19.00 43.00 2.263

Bagmati DHADING 11.80 36.34 3.080

Bagmati MAKWANPUR 55.17 424.00 7.685

Bagmati CHITWAN 1107.00 5313.60 4.800

 Subtotal 1553.32 6264.25 4.033

Gandaki MANANG 0.00 0.00 0.000

Gandaki MUSTANG 1.50 0.50 0.333

Gandaki GORKHA 27.50 56.00 2.036

Gandaki LAMJUNG 15.40 55.80 3.623

Gandaki TANAHU 27.40 81.20 2.964

Gandaki KASKI 36.00 119.34 3.315

Gandaki PARBAT 9.30 23.66 2.544

Gandaki SYANJA 19.00 55.00 2.895

Gandaki MYAGDI 2.99 6.95 2.324

Gandaki BAGLUNG 7.40 17.00 2.297

Gandaki NAWALPARASI EAST 245.00 993.00 4.053

 Subtotal 391.49 1408.45 3.598

Lumbini PALPA 7.35 7.71 1.049

Lumbini GULMI 11.13 20.60 1.851

Lumbini ARGHAKHANCHI 1.50 4.41 2.940

Lumbini NAWALPARASI WEST 211.45 1082.62 5.120

Lumbini RUPANDEHI 1247.10 7357.89 5.900

Lumbini KAPILVASTU 1204.60 4336.56 3.600
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Province
 District 

 Water Surface 

Area (Ha.) 

 Total Fish 

Production (Mt.)  
 Yield (Mt./Ha.) 
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Lumbini DANG 117.77 654.80 5.560

Lumbini BANKE 233.00 1025.20 4.400

Lumbini BARDIYA 627.00 2633.40 4.200

Lumbini  RUKUM EAST 0.30 0.75 2.500

Lumbini PYUTHAN 6.00 11.70 1.950

Lumbini ROLPA 1.80 2.08 1.156

Subtotal 3669 17138 4.671

Karnali DOLPA 0.00 0.00 0.000

Karnali MUGU 0.00 0.00 0.000

Karnali JUMLA 0.00 0.00 0.000

Karnali HUMLA 0.00 0.00 0.000

Karnali KALIKOT 0.67 2.10 3.134

Karnali RUKUM WEST 3.50 10.99 3.140

Karnali SALYAN 7.80 26.00 3.333

Karnali JAJARKOT 1.20 3.72 3.100

Karnali DAILEKH 4.20 13.00 3.095

Karnali SURKHET 21.80 77.00 3.532

 Subtotal 39.17 132.81 3.391

Sudurpaschim BAJURA 1.50 6.00 4.000

Sudurpaschim BAJHANG 2.00 6.00 3.000

Sudurpaschim DARCHULA 2.00 6.00 3.000

Sudurpaschim ACHHAM 7.00 30.00 4.286

Sudurpaschim DOTI 2.00 11.00 5.500
Sudurpaschim BAITADI 1.00 3.00 3.000

Sudurpaschim DADELDHURA 2.00 9.00 4.500

Sudurpaschim KAILALI 342.00 1846.80 5.400

Sudurpaschim KANCHANPUR 230.00 1219.00 5.300

Subtotal 589.50 3136.80 5.321

Total 15707 88254 5.619



Province

 District  Pond's No. 

 Water 

Surface Area 

(Ha.) 

 Total Fish 

Production (Mt.)  

 Yield 

(Mt./Ha.) 
 Pond's No. 

 Water 

Surface Area 

(Ha.) 

 Total Fish 

Production 

(Mt.)  

 Yield 

(Mt./Ha.) 

Koshi Subtotal 11091 2016.01 9378 4.652 11091 2023.54 10235.00 5.058

Madhesh  Subtotal 20628 7395.80 48456 6.552 20707.00 7440.80 49939.28 6.712

Bagmati  Subtotal 3761 1546.02 5223 3.378 6509 1553.32 6264.25 4.033

Gandaki  Subtotal 2938 428.50 1546 3.608 2547.00 391.49 1408.45 3.598

Lumbini Subtotal 10377 3669.00 15909 4.336 10377 3669 17138 4.671

Karnali  Subtotal 358 37.46 126 3.353 340.00 39.17 132.81 3.391

Sudurpaschim Subtotal 3144 551.00 3202 5.812 3114.00 589.50 3136.80 5.321

Total 52297 15644 83840 5.359 54685 15707 88254 5.619
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Province

 District  Pond's No. 

 Water 

Surface Area 

(Ha.) 

 Total Fish 

Production 

(Mt.)  

 Yield 

(Mt./Ha.) 
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 Water 

Surface Area 

(Ha.) 

 Total Fish 

Production 

(Mt.)  

 Yield 

(Mt./Ha.) 

Madhesh BARA 4584 1573.30 11667 7.416 4584 1573.30 11957.08 7.600

Madhesh DHANUSHA 3072 1277.70 9010 7.052 3072 1277.70 9454.98 7.400

Lumbini RUPANDEHI 4365 1247.10 7108 5.700 4365 1247.10 7357.89 5.900

Madhesh SIRAHA 2666 828.30 5720 6.906 2666 828.30 5720.00 6.906

Madhesh SAPTARI 3016 989.30 5673 5.734 3016 989.30 5672.76 5.734

Madhesh MAHOTTARI 2556 946.20 5027 5.312 2556 946.20 5487.96 5.800

Bagmati CHITAWAN 2050 1105.00 4655 4.213 4347 1107.00 5313.60 4.800

Madhesh RAUTAHAT 1387 618.40 4308 6.967 1445 643.40 4485.50 6.972

Koshi MORANG 4816 893.81 3801 4.253 4816 893.81 4379.67 4.900

Lumbini KAPILVASTU 1700 1204.60 3791 3.147 1700 1204.60 4336.56 3.600

Madhesh SARLAHI 1463 578.30 3950 6.830 1474 588.30 4010.00 6.816

Koshi SUNSARI 2058 582.00 3149 5.410 2058 582.00 3375.60 5.800

Madhesh PARSA 1884 584.30 3101 5.307 1894 594.30 3151.00 5.302

Lumbini BARDIYA 1531 627.00 2200 3.509 1531 627.00 2633.40 4.200

Sudurpaschim KAILALI 1820 305.00 1769 5.800 1632 342.00 1846.80 5.400

Koshi JHAPA 2316 370.34 1787 4.824 2316 383.44 1846.33 4.815

Sudurpaschim KANCHANPUR 1205 230.00 1357 5.900 1205 230.00 1219.00 5.300

Lumbini NAWALPARASI WEST 1049 211.45 1083 5.120 1049 211.45 1082.62 5.120

Lumbini BANKE 638 233.00 1025 4.400 638 233.00 1025.20 4.400

Gandaki NAWALPARASI EAST 1242 280.00 993 3.546 1117 245.00 993.00 4.053

Lumbini DANG 619 117.77 655 5.560 619 117.77 654.80 5.560

Koshi UDAYAPUR 562 99.53 503 5.053 562 99.50 502.95 5.055

Bagmati MAKAWANPUR 400 50.00 200 4.000 151.0 55.17 424.00 7.685

Bagmati SINDHULI 416 47.00 235 5.000 431.0 49.00 237.00 4.837

Gandaki KASKI 350 38.00 180 4.737 268 36.00 119.34 3.315

Bagmati KAVREPALANCHOK 82 11.00 95 8.618 82.0 11.00 95.00 8.636

Gandaki TANAHU 375 34.00 115 3.382 320 27.40 81.20 2.964

Karnali SURKHET 122 20.80 73 3.520 132 21.80 77.00 3.532

Gandaki GORKHA 284 27.00 95 3.519 227 27.50 56.00 2.036

Gandaki LAMJUNG 150 12.00 45 3.750 178 15.40 55.80 3.623

Gandaki SHYANJA 196 16.00 50 3.094 214 19.00 55.00 2.895

Koshi ILAM 205 20.55 52 2.528 205 20.55 51.95 2.528

Bagmati NUWAKOT 162 18.00 43 2.361 170.0 19.00 43.00 2.263

Bagmati DHADING 216 22.00 81 3.700 81.0 11.80 36.34 3.080

Bagmati LALITPUR 93 160.00 35 0.219 495.0 165.00 35.00 0.212

Koshi DHANKUTA 279 16.80 33 1.976 279 16.80 33.20 1.976

Sudurpaschim ACHHAM 31 5.00 25 4.900 76 7.00 30.00 4.286

Karnali SALYAN 85 7.20 24 3.300 88 7.80 26.00 3.333

Bagmati SINDHUPALCHOK 48 6.50 22 3.384 50.0 6.60 24.00 3.636

Gandaki PARBAT 150 10.00 33 3.320 80 9.30 23.66 2.544

Bagmati KATHMANDU 89 75.00 22 0.295 310.0 77.00 22.15 0.288

Lumbini GULMI 180 11.13 21 1.851 180 11.13 20.60 1.851

Gandaki BAGLUNG 129 8.00 23 2.875 66 7.40 17.00 2.297

Karnali DAILEKH 56 4.20 13 3.200 54 4.20 13.00 3.095

Koshi TERHATHUM 146 6.90 13 1.812 146 6.90 12.50 1.812

Bagmati BHAKTAPUR 87 45.00 12 0.267 270.0 45.00 12.00 0.267

Lumbini PYUTHAN 101 6.00 12 1.950 101 6.00 11.70 1.950

Koshi BHOJPUR 81 8.89 11 1.262 81 8.89 11.22 1.262

Sudurpaschim DOTI 11 2.00 9 4.700 42 2.00 11.00 5.500

Karnali RUKUM WEST 71 3.50 10 2.900 40 3.50 10.99 3.140

Bagmati DOLKHA 22 2.27 13 5.578 20.0 2.00 10.66 5.330

Koshi KHOTANG 120 5.50 10 1.818 120 5.50 10.00 1.818

Koshi SANKHUWASHAVA 122 4.01 9 2.244 122 4.01 9.00 2.244

Sudurpaschim DADELDHURA 19 2.00 9 4.600 44 2.00 9.00 4.500

Bagmati RAMECHHAP 60 2.75 8 3.000 60.0 2.75 8.00 2.909

Lumbini PALPA 147 7.35 8 1.049 147 7.35 7.71 1.049

Gandaki MAYGDI 60 2.80 12 4.286 63 2.99 6.95 2.324

Sudurpaschim BAJURA 17 2.00 10 4.800 21 1.50 6.00 4.000

Sudurpaschim BAJHANG 9 1.00 5 4.700 34 2.00 6.00 3.000

Sudurpaschim DARCHULA 16 2.00 10 4.900 42 2.00 6.00 3.000

Lumbini ARGHAKHANCHI 24 1.50 4 2.940 24 1.50 4.41 2.940

Karnali JAJARKOT 13 1.10 3 3.100 14 1.20 3.72 3.100

Bagmati RASUWA 36 1.50 2 1.467 42.0 2.00 3.50 1.750

Sudurpaschim BAITADI 16 2.00 9 4.600 18 1.00 3.00 3.000

Carp  Fish Production  of  Districts (Productionwise Top Districts )
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Karnali KALIKOT 11 0.66 2 2.500 12 0.67 2.10 3.134

Lumbini ROLPA 15 1.80 2 1.156 15 1.80 2.08 1.156

Koshi OKHALDHUNGA 78 1.20 1 0.850 78 1.20 1.02 0.850

Lumbini  RUKUM EAST 8 0.30 1 2.500 8 0.30 0.75 2.500

Koshi TAPLEJUNG 135 1.72 2 1.170 135 0.43 0.65 1.500

Koshi PANCHTHAR 129 4.67 7 1.600 129 0.41 0.62 1.500

Gandaki MUSTANG 1 0.50 0 0.600 12 1.50 0.50 0.333

Koshi SOLUKHUMBU 44 0.10 0.30 3.000 44 0.10 0.30 3.000

Gandaki MANANG 1 0.20 0 0.500 2 0.00 0.00 0.000
Karnali DOLPA 0 0.00 0 0.000 0 0.00 0.00 0.000

Karnali MUGU 0 0.00 0 0.000 0 0.00 0.00 0.000

Karnali JUMLA 0 0.00 0 0.000 0 0.00 0.00 0.000

Karnali HUMLA 0 0.00 0 0.000 0 0.00 0.00 0.000
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Madhesh BARA 4584 1573.30 11667 7.416 4584 1573.30 11957.08 7.600

Madhesh DHANUSHA 3072 1277.70 9010 7.052 3072 1277.70 9454.98 7.400

Lumbini RUPANDEHI 4365 1247.10 7108 5.700 4365 1247.10 7357.89 5.900

Lumbini KAPILVASTU 1700 1204.60 3791 3.147 1700 1204.60 4336.56 3.600

Bagmati CHITAWAN 2050 1105.00 4655 4.213 4347 1107.00 5313.60 4.800

Madhesh SAPTARI 3016 989.30 5673 5.734 3016 989.30 5672.76 5.734

Madhesh MAHOTTARI 2556 946.20 5027 5.312 2556 946.20 5487.96 5.800

Koshi MORANG 4816 893.81 3801 4.253 4816 893.81 4379.67 4.900

Madhesh SIRAHA 2666 828.30 5720 6.906 2666 828.30 5720.00 6.906

Madhesh RAUTAHAT 1387 618.40 4308 6.967 1445 643.40 4485.50 6.972

Lumbini BARDIYA 1531 627.00 2200 3.509 1531 627.00 2633.40 4.200

Madhesh PARSA 1884 584.30 3101 5.307 1894 594.30 3151.00 5.302

Madhesh SARLAHI 1463 578.30 3950 6.830 1474 588.30 4010.00 6.816

Koshi SUNSARI 2058 582.00 3149 5.410 2058 582.00 3375.60 5.800

Koshi JHAPA 2316 370.34 1787 4.824 2316 383.44 1846.33 4.815

Sudurpaschim KAILALI 1820 305.00 1769 5.800 1632 342.00 1846.80 5.400

Gandaki NAWALPARASI EAST 1242 280.00 993 3.546 1117 245.00 993.00 4.053

Lumbini BANKE 638 233.00 1025 4.400 638 233.00 1025.20 4.400

Sudurpaschim KANCHANPUR 1205 230.00 1357 5.900 1205 230.00 1219.00 5.300

Lumbini NAWALPARASI WEST 1049 211.45 1083 5.120 1049 211.45 1082.62 5.120

Bagmati LALITPUR 93 160.00 35 0.219 495.0 165.00 35.00 0.212

Lumbini DANG 619 117.77 655 5.560 619 117.77 654.80 5.560

Koshi UDAYAPUR 562 99.53 503 5.053 562 99.50 502.95 5.055

Bagmati KATHMANDU 89 75.00 22 0.295 310.0 77.00 22.15 0.288

Bagmati MAKAWANPUR 400 50.00 200 4.000 151.0 55.17 424.00 7.685

Bagmati SINDHULI 416 47.00 235 5.000 431.0 49.00 237.00 4.837

Bagmati BHAKTAPUR 87 45.00 12 0.267 270.0 45.00 12.00 0.267

Gandaki KASKI 350 38.00 180 4.737 268 36.00 119.34 3.315

Gandaki GORKHA 284 27.00 95 3.519 227 27.50 56.00 2.036

Gandaki TANAHU 375 34.00 115 3.382 320 27.40 81.20 2.964

Karnali SURKHET 122 20.80 73 3.520 132 21.80 77.00 3.532

Koshi ILAM 205 20.55 52 2.528 205 20.55 51.95 2.528

Gandaki SHYANJA 196 16.00 50 3.094 214 19.00 55.00 2.895

Bagmati NUWAKOT 162 18.00 43 2.361 170.0 19.00 43.00 2.263

Koshi DHANKUTA 279 16.80 33 1.976 279 16.80 33.20 1.976

Gandaki LAMJUNG 150 12.00 45 3.750 178 15.40 55.80 3.623

Bagmati DHADING 216 22.00 81 3.700 81.0 11.80 36.34 3.080

Lumbini GULMI 180 11.13 21 1.851 180 11.13 20.60 1.851

Bagmati KAVREPALANCHOK 82 11.00 95 8.618 82.0 11.00 95.00 8.636

Gandaki PARBAT 150 10.00 33 3.320 80 9.30 23.66 2.544

Koshi BHOJPUR 81 8.89 11 1.262 81 8.89 11.22 1.262

Karnali SALYAN 85 7.20 24 3.300 88 7.80 26.00 3.333

Gandaki BAGLUNG 129 8.00 23 2.875 66 7.40 17.00 2.297

Lumbini PALPA 147 7.35 8 1.049 147 7.35 7.71 1.049

Sudurpaschim ACHHAM 31 5.00 25 4.900 76 7.00 30.00 4.286

Koshi TERHATHUM 146 6.90 13 1.812 146 6.90 12.50 1.812

Bagmati SINDHUPALCHOK 48 6.50 22 3.384 50.0 6.60 24.00 3.636

Lumbini PYUTHAN 101 6.00 12 1.950 101 6.00 11.70 1.950

Koshi KHOTANG 120 5.50 10 1.818 120 5.50 10.00 1.818

Karnali DAILEKH 56 4.20 13 3.200 54 4.20 13.00 3.095

Koshi SANKHUWASHAVA 122 4.01 9 2.244 122 4.01 9.00 2.244

Karnali RUKUM WEST 71 3.50 10 2.900 40 3.50 10.99 3.140

Gandaki MAYGDI 60 2.80 12 4.286 63 2.99 6.95 2.324

Bagmati RAMECHHAP 60 2.75 8 3.000 60.0 2.75 8.00 2.909

Sudurpaschim DOTI 11 2.00 9 4.700 42 2.00 11.00 5.500

Bagmati DOLKHA 22 2.27 13 5.578 20.0 2.00 10.66 5.330

Sudurpaschim DADELDHURA 19 2.00 9 4.600 44 2.00 9.00 4.500

Sudurpaschim BAJHANG 9 1.00 5 4.700 34 2.00 6.00 3.000

Sudurpaschim DARCHULA 16 2.00 10 4.900 42 2.00 6.00 3.000

Bagmati RASUWA 36 1.50 2 1.467 42.0 2.00 3.50 1.750

Lumbini ROLPA 15 1.80 2 1.156 15 1.80 2.08 1.156

Sudurpaschim BAJURA 17 2.00 10 4.800 21 1.50 6.00 4.000

Lumbini ARGHAKHANCHI 24 1.50 4 2.940 24 1.50 4.41 2.940

Gandaki MUSTANG 1 0.50 0 0.600 12 1.50 0.50 0.333

Karnali JAJARKOT 13 1.10 3 3.100 14 1.20 3.72 3.100

Koshi OKHALDHUNGA 78 1.20 1 0.850 78 1.20 1.02 0.850

Sudurpaschim BAITADI 16 2.00 9 4.600 18 1.00 3.00 3.000

Karnali KALIKOT 11 0.66 2 2.500 12 0.67 2.10 3.134

Koshi TAPLEJUNG 135 1.72 2 1.170 135 0.43 0.65 1.500

Koshi PANCHTHAR 129 4.67 7 1.600 129 0.41 0.62 1.500
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Lumbini  RUKUM EAST 8 0.30 1 2.500 8 0.30 0.75 2.500

Koshi SOLUKHUMBU 44 0.10 0.30 3.000 44 0.10 0.30 3.000

Gandaki MANANG 1 0.20 0 0.500 2 0.00 0.00 0.000
Karnali DOLPA 0 0.00 0 0.000 0 0.00 0.00 0.000

Karnali MUGU 0 0.00 0 0.000 0 0.00 0.00 0.000

Karnali JUMLA 0 0.00 0 0.000 0 0.00 0.00 0.000

Karnali HUMLA 0 0.00 0 0.000 0 0.00 0.00 0.000
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Bagmati KAVREPALANCHOK 82 11.00 95 8.618 82.0 11.00 95.00 8.636

Bagmati MAKAWANPUR 400 50.00 200 4.000 151.0 55.17 424.00 7.685

Madhesh BARA 4584 1573.30 11667 7.416 4584 1573.30 11957.08 7.600

Madhesh DHANUSHA 3072 1277.70 9010 7.052 3072 1277.70 9454.98 7.400

Madhesh RAUTAHAT 1387 618.40 4308 6.967 1445 643.40 4485.50 6.972

Madhesh SIRAHA 2666 828.30 5720 6.906 2666 828.30 5720.00 6.906

Madhesh SARLAHI 1463 578.30 3950 6.830 1474 588.30 4010.00 6.816

Lumbini RUPANDEHI 4365 1247.10 7108 5.700 4365 1247.10 7357.89 5.900

Madhesh MAHOTTARI 2556 946.20 5027 5.312 2556 946.20 5487.96 5.800

Koshi SUNSARI 2058 582.00 3149 5.410 2058 582.00 3375.60 5.800

Madhesh SAPTARI 3016 989.30 5673 5.734 3016 989.30 5672.76 5.734

Lumbini DANG 619 117.77 655 5.560 619 117.77 654.80 5.560

Sudurpaschim DOTI 11 2.00 9 4.700 42 2.00 11.00 5.500

Sudurpaschim KAILALI 1820 305.00 1769 5.800 1632 342.00 1846.80 5.400

Bagmati DOLKHA 22 2.27 13 5.578 20.0 2.00 10.66 5.330

Madhesh PARSA 1884 584.30 3101 5.307 1894 594.30 3151.00 5.302

Sudurpaschim KANCHANPUR 1205 230.00 1357 5.900 1205 230.00 1219.00 5.300

Lumbini NAWALPARASI WEST 1049 211.45 1083 5.120 1049 211.45 1082.62 5.120

Koshi UDAYAPUR 562 99.53 503 5.053 562 99.50 502.95 5.055

Koshi MORANG 4816 893.81 3801 4.253 4816 893.81 4379.67 4.900

Bagmati SINDHULI 416 47.00 235 5.000 431.0 49.00 237.00 4.837

Koshi JHAPA 2316 370.34 1787 4.824 2316 383.44 1846.33 4.815

Bagmati CHITAWAN 2050 1105.00 4655 4.213 4347 1107.00 5313.60 4.800

Sudurpaschim DADELDHURA 19 2.00 9 4.600 44 2.00 9.00 4.500

Lumbini BANKE 638 233.00 1025 4.400 638 233.00 1025.20 4.400

Sudurpaschim ACHHAM 31 5.00 25 4.900 76 7.00 30.00 4.286

Lumbini BARDIYA 1531 627.00 2200 3.509 1531 627.00 2633.40 4.200

Gandaki NAWALPARASI EAST 1242 280.00 993 3.546 1117 245.00 993.00 4.053

Sudurpaschim BAJURA 17 2.00 10 4.800 21 1.50 6.00 4.000

Bagmati SINDHUPALCHOK 48 6.50 22 3.384 50.0 6.60 24.00 3.636

Gandaki LAMJUNG 150 12.00 45 3.750 178 15.40 55.80 3.623

Lumbini KAPILVASTU 1700 1204.60 3791 3.147 1700 1204.60 4336.56 3.600

Karnali SURKHET 122 20.80 73 3.520 132 21.80 77.00 3.532

Karnali SALYAN 85 7.20 24 3.300 88 7.80 26.00 3.333

Gandaki KASKI 350 38.00 180 4.737 268 36.00 119.34 3.315

Karnali RUKUM WEST 71 3.50 10 2.900 40 3.50 10.99 3.140

Karnali KALIKOT 11 0.66 2 2.500 12 0.67 2.10 3.134

Karnali JAJARKOT 13 1.10 3 3.100 14 1.20 3.72 3.100

Karnali DAILEKH 56 4.20 13 3.200 54 4.20 13.00 3.095

Bagmati DHADING 216 22.00 81 3.700 81.0 11.80 36.34 3.080

Sudurpaschim BAJHANG 9 1.00 5 4.700 34 2.00 6.00 3.000

Sudurpaschim DARCHULA 16 2.00 10 4.900 42 2.00 6.00 3.000

Sudurpaschim BAITADI 16 2.00 9 4.600 18 1.00 3.00 3.000

Koshi SOLUKHUMBU 44 0.10 0.30 3.000 44 0.10 0.30 3.000

Gandaki TANAHU 375 34.00 115 3.382 320 27.40 81.20 2.964

Lumbini ARGHAKHANCHI 24 1.50 4 2.940 24 1.50 4.41 2.940

Bagmati RAMECHHAP 60 2.75 8 3.000 60.0 2.75 8.00 2.909

Gandaki SHYANJA 196 16.00 50 3.094 214 19.00 55.00 2.895

Gandaki PARBAT 150 10.00 33 3.320 80 9.30 23.66 2.544

Koshi ILAM 205 20.55 52 2.528 205 20.55 51.95 2.528

Lumbini  RUKUM EAST 8 0.30 1 2.500 8 0.30 0.75 2.500

Gandaki MAYGDI 60 2.80 12 4.286 63 2.99 6.95 2.324

Gandaki BAGLUNG 129 8.00 23 2.875 66 7.40 17.00 2.297

Bagmati NUWAKOT 162 18.00 43 2.361 170.0 19.00 43.00 2.263

Koshi SANKHUWASHAVA 122 4.01 9 2.244 122 4.01 9.00 2.244

Gandaki GORKHA 284 27.00 95 3.519 227 27.50 56.00 2.036

Koshi DHANKUTA 279 16.80 33 1.976 279 16.80 33.20 1.976

Lumbini PYUTHAN 101 6.00 12 1.950 101 6.00 11.70 1.950

Lumbini GULMI 180 11.13 21 1.851 180 11.13 20.60 1.851

Koshi KHOTANG 120 5.50 10 1.818 120 5.50 10.00 1.818

Koshi TERHATHUM 146 6.90 13 1.812 146 6.90 12.50 1.812

Bagmati RASUWA 36 1.50 2 1.467 42.0 2.00 3.50 1.750

Koshi TAPLEJUNG 135 1.72 2 1.170 135 0.43 0.65 1.500

Koshi PANCHTHAR 129 4.67 7 1.600 129 0.41 0.62 1.500

Koshi BHOJPUR 81 8.89 11 1.262 81 8.89 11.22 1.262

Lumbini ROLPA 15 1.80 2 1.156 15 1.80 2.08 1.156

Lumbini PALPA 147 7.35 8 1.049 147 7.35 7.71 1.049

Koshi OKHALDHUNGA 78 1.20 1 0.850 78 1.20 1.02 0.850

Gandaki MUSTANG 1 0.50 0 0.600 12 1.50 0.50 0.333

Bagmati KATHMANDU 89 75.00 22 0.295 310.0 77.00 22.15 0.288
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Bagmati BHAKTAPUR 87 45.00 12 0.267 270.0 45.00 12.00 0.267

Bagmati LALITPUR 93 160.00 35 0.219 495.0 165.00 35.00 0.212

Gandaki MANANG 1 0.20 0 0.500 2 0.00 0.00 0.000
Karnali DOLPA 0 0.00 0 0.000 0 0.00 0.00 0.000

Karnali MUGU 0 0.00 0 0.000 0 0.00 0.00 0.000

Karnali JUMLA 0 0.00 0 0.000 0 0.00 0.00 0.000

Karnali HUMLA 0 0.00 0 0.000 0 0.00 0.00 0.000


